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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Applications No. 129/2005, 130/2005, 131/2005 and 

136/2005. 

Date of Order: This the 14 1b  Day of June. 2005. 

THE HON'BLE MRJUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

Shri Gangadhar Das (O.A..129/2005) 
ShrI NtjitKr. Nandi (O.A.130/2005) 
Shri RK.Kalita (O.A.131/2005) 
Shri Madhu Sudan Tyagi (O.A.1 36/2005) 

All the applicants are working as Superintendent 
under different ranges of Central Excise, Guwahati ... Applicants 

By. Advocate ShriJ.L.Sarkar for all the Applicants. 

Versus- 

Union of India, represented by 
the Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 
Department of Customs & Ce,ntral Excise, 
'New Delhi. 

TheChief Commissioner, 
Customs & Central Excise, 
North Eastern Region, 
Shillong.; 	'. 	 ... Respondents 

By Mr A.K.Chaudhuri, Addl.C.G.S.0 in O.A.No.129/05 & 130/05. 
Mr M.U.Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.0 in O.A. No. 131/05 & 136/05 

ORDER(ORAL) 

SIVARATAN i(V.C) 

In all these cases the applicants challenged the propriety of the 

transfer orders dated 3.6.2005 and 6.6.2005 issued by the 

Commissioner of Central Excise and Customs. Apart from their 

individual circumstances, according to them these orders are passed 

in patent violation of theaccepted norms regarding transfer of Group 

B employees contained in Annexures A and B. It is the contention of 

the applicants that these orders have been issued with the sole 

purpose of obliging certain ' Superintendents by soliciting 
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representations from them. It is also stated that persons like the 

applicants are not afforded an opportunity to make representations 

before the Commissioner in regard to their peculiar circumstances. It 

is stated that the applicant in O.A.Nu.130/2005 is undergoing 

treatment for serious ailment and in O.A.131/2005 the mother of the 

applicant is undergoing treament for cancer and that thee is only 

one Cancer institute for treatment in Guwahati for the entire North 

East Region. It is their grievance that the applicants were never 

informed of the intention of the respondents to effect franfers and 

postings during the month of June contrary to the well accepted 

norms that transfers and postings of Group B officers will be effected 

only in the month of December or at the latest by 31 1 January  of each 

year. It is also their contention that as per the norms prescribed in 

Annexure-A and B. particularly Annexure B where it is specifically 

stated that the normal tenure of Superintendent in a parUculr station 

is for a continuous period of 4 to 6 years and that without any valid 

reason the ap1icants, who have not completed more than 2 tb 3 years 

have been transferred out from Guwahati to distant places without 

their volition. 

2. 	I have heard Mr J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel appearing for the 

applicants and 	Mr A.K.Chaudhuri and Mr M.U.Ahmed, learned 

Addl.C.G.S.Cs for the respondents. Mr Sarkar pointed out that the 

impugned transfer orders cannot be sustained for the sole reson that 

these orders are passed in the month of June, when the children of the 

applicants are in the mid academic session of their studies. Counsel 

submits that these orders have been issued at this late hour only to 

oblige certain Superintendents in the department by getting 

representations from them. Counsel also submits that the transfer 

~4/ 
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orders are passed in patent violatiqn of the well accepted norms 

contained in Annexures A & B, which are made with mala fide 

intention.Counsel also drew my attention to the order dated 3.6.2005, 

from which it is seen that pursuant to representations made by more 

than 20 Superintendents they have been transferred to places of their 

choice and it is stated that they are not entitled to TA/DA since the 

transfers were made as per their requests. Counsel submits that no 

further proof is required to establish mala fides in the matter. 

Mr A.K.Chaudhuri, learned MdI.C.G.S.0 on the other hand 

submitted that there is nO, illegality in the transfer orders. The 

guidelines issued in the form of executive orders will not stand in the 

way of the respondents effecting transfers in public interest or in the 

exigencies of the administration. Standing Counsel also submits that 

this Tribunal will not interfere in transfer matters and it is for the 

applicants,, if they are aggrieved, to make representation before the 

respondents. 

I have considered the rival submissions. A Division Bench of this 

Tribunal had occasion to consider the challenge to the very same 

transfer orders in O.A.127/2005 and rendered judgment on 13.6.2005. 

Direction was issued to the respondents to consider the 

representation made by the applicant therein in the light of the 

guidelines and also not to relieve her from the present place until the 

representation is disposed of. The guidelines clearly show that the 

transfer orders are to be issued only in the month of December and as 

far as possible before 31 January of each year and such a norm was 

fixed only to take care of the interest of the children of the officers 

who are studying in educational institutions and not to affect their 

studies adversely. In these cases it is specifically averred by the 

il~~ 
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I, 

applicants that their 	children are studying in 	the educational 

institutions and they are in the mid academic session. That apart, 

Annexures A & B guidelines would show that Superintendents of the 

Customs and Central Excise depariment will normally ;  have a 

continuous service in a particular station for 4 to 6 years.. In these 

cases both the aforesaid norms are seen violated and the only reason 

for departing from the aforesaid well accepted norms I could gather 

from the impugned orders is that representations made by the certain 

Superintendents were considered and transfers, are effected to suit 

their convenience. To put it differently there was no public interest 

nor any exigencies of service involved in these transfers. Though 

normally guidelines issued by way of executive orders may not have 

any binding effect in the absence of any public interest or 

administrative exigencies, the respondents are bound to make 

transfers and postings on the lines of the guidelines issued that to 

after due discussions, deliberations with the Association of employees. 

In the instant case it is seen that the applicants have made 

repesentatioflS against the transfer/posting order dated 3.6.2005 and 

no interim orders have been passed thereon. In view of the alleged' 

violation of the guidelines, particulary, those discussed hereinabove 

the concerned respondent, namely, the Chief Commi$sioner of 

Customs and Central Excise will consider the representationsmada by 

the applicants with reference to the guidelines (Annexures A& B) and 

the observations made hereinabove and take a decision thereon 

within a period of one mon.th  from the date of receipt copy of this 

order. If the applicants want to supplement the representations they 

are free to do so within a period of one week from today. The Chief 

Commissioner, Central Excise and Customs shall consider the 
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individual representations submitted by the applicants as directed 

above and pass a reasoned order. In the meantime, if the applicants 

have not so far been relieved from the respective post held by them 

they will be allowed to continue in the said post and same place until 

a decision is taken as directed above. 

The O.As are disposed of accordingly. 

The applicants will produce this order alongwith the additional 

representation to be made within one week from today to the 

II 	 .. 
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In 1he Citrai Administrajve Tribunal 

C3t)
/  

iTa-t.IBsnç 	wahat i 

al 

O.A. No, 	/2005 

Sri. R.K. Kalita 

- vS_-----_- 
Union of India & Ors 

SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

This application is made against the impugned 

transfer order dated 03/06/2005 lAihereby the applicant has 

been transferred to CEX Dibrugarh 

That the said impugned transfer order has been 

issued in violation to the circulated/published policy of 

transfer of the Respondent Department. 

That the applicant was posted to Central Excise 

Guwah . i Range—Vu, in November, .2002 considerinc the medical 

ground of his mother. His tenure of minimum four years 

service at Gi.twahati, has not been completed till 

date. It is also stated that the children of the applicant 

are pursuing studies at Suwahati and it is their mid 

session. The transfer of the applicant shall cause immense 

hardship and loss to the academics of the children. 

That the impugned transfer order in June is 

against the accepted policy and guidelines of transfer to he 

made and given effect by December/January. 

N 

4ffl1* # 1*t 	*H41*4 	##444*#4I4l4 
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In The Centfraidisttjve Tribunal 

•f 
C3Ltwaht I Eench i Suwah at I 

-•--- :: • 	
O'No., ? 	/2005 

Sr I R :: K a]. I t a 	 _Appllcant 

Versus 

1..Inion of India & Ors 	 _Responclents 

I N D E X 

Sl0NoAnnexure Particulars PaQe No 

i ApplIcation 1-10 

2. Verification ii 

A iransfer Policy 

4. B Letter dated 04/10/2004 

5. C Transfer Proforma 1 

6: I) Representation dated 20/12/05t—- 'S* 
7, E Order dated 03/06/2005 	7 
8 Representation dated 

Filed by 

Ir
y  

(Anupam Chakr•aborty) 
ADVOCATE 



- 	 In The Central Administrative Tribunal 

Guwahati Bench 	Guwahati. 

-. 	 (An Application Under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A. N0.3/2005 

Between 

Sri 	R.K. 	Kalita 

Working 	as 	Superintendent, ' 

Central 	Excise, 	Ouwahati 

Ranqe-VI I 

Applicant 

_&act 

1, Union Of India represented 

by the Secretary, Ministry of 

Finance, Department of Customs 

& CentralExcjse, New Delhi, 

2. The Chief Commissioner, 

Customs 	& Central 	Excise, 

North 	Eastern 	Region, 

Shi 1 long 

Respondents 

Details of the Application 

1 	 Particulars 	of theordergainst 	jhich 	the 

This application is made against the impugned 

transfer order No, 72/2005 dated 03/06/2005, 

2. 	 Jurisdiction 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

- 	
r 	 - 	 - • 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 
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this application is within the jurisdiction of this Honble 

Tribunal 

Limitation 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

this application is within the time limit prescribed under 

section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985, 

4, 	 Facts of the Case 

41 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and hence 

is entitled to the rights and privileges guaranteed under 

the Constitution of India. 

42 	That the applicant is a 6roup-E Officer, working 

as Superintendent, Central Excise and pOsted at (3uwahati 

RancjeVII, District-Kamrup. The applicant was promoted as 

Superintendent w e f , 23/09/2002 from the post of 

Inspector. On promotion he was posted to Central Excise, 

(3uwahat Range-VU we0f. 18/11/2002. He has completed only 

about 20 years of service at Suwahati as Superintendent. His 

tenure of minimum four years service at Guwahati 

as Superintendent has not been completed till date. 

43 	That 	the applicant begs to state that 	his 

dependent mother is aged about 70 years and is a patient of 

cancer. She is under regular medical treatment of the B. 

Baruah Cancer Institute, Guwahati which is the only cancer 

anstitute/hospital in the whole North Eastern region. She 

needs regular medical check up and treatment in the 

aforesaid institute/hospital. 



44 	That for the purpose of transfer and potir,Q of 

6roup-B Officers in North East the Respondent Department has 

made out a transfer policy vide C. NoI07)5/ETII:[/98,1674 

dated 07/11/1996 taking into relevant considerations 

inciudinc 	c:onsideratjon for welfare of the children and Al 
their education. The adopted policy is that transfer will be 

completed before 31st December on any year and as far as 

possible effected by 31st January of the followinQ yearn 

Copy of the transfer policy dated 

07/11/1996 is enclosed as nnexure-. 

45 That the aforesaid transfer policy has explicitly 

made the tenure and posting of GroupF3 Officers as under 

"3w The general tenure in one station will he 4 

to 6 years. 

4 	Period 	of stay in any 	one 

stat- ion/section/office will not be more 	than 	2 

year S 

5 	Since the officers belong to a common cadre 

of Central Excise mainly 9  no officerwili remain 

posted in Customs for more than 4 years 

46 	That by a letter dated 04/10/2004 option for 

annual gener'ai transfer of Superintendent for the year 2004 

were called from the concerned officers who have completed 

tenure of service as per accepted transfer p01 icy Options 

were directed to submit in the prescribed proforma enclosed 

with this letter on or before 31/10/2004. It is stated that 

the option for purported general transfer under this letter 
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dated 	04/13/2004 t,..tas 	called 	for 	as per 	para 2 	of 	the 

aforesaid 	transfer policy. 	This 	letter 	dated 14/1/2304 

indicates as under 

"Superintendents who have completed their tenure 	as 

below will be considered for transfer 

In the same station for a continuous 	period 

of 4 	(four) to 6 	(six) 	years, 

In the same section/office for a continuous 

period of 2 (two) 	years, 	and 

In 	the same Commissionerate for a continuous 

period of 4 (four) 	years" 

Copy 	of the 	letter dated 04/10/2034 

is enclosed as Annexure-B 

Copy 	of 	the 	Transfer Prc:forma 

forwarded 	with 	letter 	dated 

34/10/2034 is enclosed as 	nnexure-C 

47 	That as already stated above the applicant was 

posted in the Central Excise, 'Guwahati Rancje--VII in 

November, 2102, Since his transfer was not due for annual 

çjeneral transfer for 2034 as per the accepted 

poicy/uide1ines for transfer, he dici not submit any option 

as it was not called ford However, he submitted a 

representation on 20/12/2004 requestinçj for his retention at 

Guwahati on the medical ground of his mother which was duly 

forwarded by the Deputy Commissioner with the recommendation 

for favourable consider'ation 

c:c3py of the representation 	dated 

20/12/2004 is enclosed as Annexure-D. 



.5. 
S 

4,3 	That it is stated that the Commissioner of Central 

Excise, 	Shiliong has issued an Order 	No.72/2005 	of 

transfer/potajinn of the officers in the grade of 

Superintendent Group-B dated 03/06/2005 by which 59 Group-B 

officers including the applicant have been transferred from 

one station to another. The name of the applicant appears in 

the aforesaid transfer order at 51. No.40, This transfer 

order shows that the same has been issued without 

appi acation of mind and it has been issued as routine 

exercise of power and the administrative action has no 

element of public interest. On the contrary the order dated 

03/06/2005 acts contrary to the interest of the children's 

education of the applicant. 

Copy of the order dated 03/06/2005 is 

enclosed as Annexure-E, 

4,9 That 	it 	is stated that the aforesaid transfer 

order dated 03/06/2005 indicates, "This disposes of all 	the 

representations received in the grade of Superintendents," 

However, the applicant has not been communicated any reason 

for non consjderatior of his prayer of posting at Guwahati 

on medical ground. The manner in which the respondents 

disposed of the representation of the applicant in the said 

Transfer Proforma is cryptic, vague and not transparent 

4,10 	That the applicant begs to state that his normal 

tenure period at Guwahati 	 as per the accepted 

pol icy/guide 1 in s of transfer has not been expired. It is 

stated that the elder daughter of the applicant is studying 
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in Class XII (under SEBA Course) at Sankardev Academy in 

€3uwahati. 	and she will be appeared in the HS 	Final 

Examnaton in February/March, 2006 The younger daughter 

of the applicant is studying in Class II in Maria Public - 

School, Guwahati. This school has no branch in any other 

place of North East region. It is stated that both the 

children of the applicant are mt heir mid academic session. _g 

The transfer of the applicant under such circumstances will 

also cause immense hardship and loss to the academics of the 

children and they will be deprived of their further studies 

in the new station. 

4.11 	That the said order of transfer dated 03/06/2005 

has been issued without regard to the prescribed and 

accepted norms of transfer. The circulated/published policy 

stipulates that the general transfers shall he made in 

December of any year to be given effect by January next. But 

most surprisingly the said order has been issued in June in 

total negligence of the Department's own formulated policy.  

This has been done purportedly to accommodate some officers0 

4.12 	That the order of transfer dated 	03/06/2005 

manifests that the same has been issued hastily without 

waiting for December which is the schedule time for issue of 

the order. A close perusal of the order dated 03/06/2005 

indicates that the same has been issued to accommodate a 

number of officers, for example, officers at Sl. No.3, 4, 5 1  

6, 17, 18, 21 etc. on the basis of their representations. 

Such transfer at the behest of some officers as indicated 

therein violating the prescribed time schedule of transfer, 
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causing undue and immense hardship to others including 	the 

applicant is not 	jLtst 	and 	fair administrative action, 	Such 

actions are discriminatory and arbitrary and the 	applic:ant 

has becomevictim of such arbitrary action, 

1 

413 That 	the said order dated 03/6/2005 directs 	as 

under I 
"No 	further 	representations will 	be 

entertanpd. 

Such stapulatron denies the applicant the riht and scope to 

submit and express her grievances and difficulties to the 

super'or administrative officers for their due 

consideration. This cuts at the root of administrative 

fairness and denies the scope administrative process The 

malice in fact as well as in law is patent in the facts and 

circumstances of the case, 

414 	That the applicant begs to state that he has 

submitted a fresh representation on 06/06/2015 praying for 

his retention at l3uwahati on the medical ground of his 

mother and also on the ground of his children's mid academic 

session which was also forwarded by the Deputy Commissioner 

with the recommendation for -favourable con'siderat ion, The 

applicant has not received any reply to his said 

representation. 

Copy of the representation 	dated 

06/06/2005 is enclosed as Annexure-F, 

4,15 	That the applicant submits that if his transfer 
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and posting as per the aforesaid transfer order dated 

03/06/2005 is not cancelled he and his family members 

inc:iuding the children shall suffer irreparable loss and 

injury 

416 	That this application is made bonafide and for the 

cause of justice. 

5. 	 Bround for reliefs with legal provisions. 

5,1 	For that the impugned order of transfer is illegal 

in as much as the same have been issued violating the 

prescribed and accepted norms policy and guidelines of 

transfer, 

5,2 	For that the respondents have transferred the 

applicant before completion of his prescribed tenure at 

(3wAjahati 	- 

5,3 	For that the respondents have failed to consider 

the prayer of the applicant fOr posting at GutLahati on 

medic:al ground of his mother, 

5,4 	For that the transfer of the applicant at the mid 

session of her children's education is unwarranted and not 

just and fair, 

5,5 	For that the transfer orders have been issued to 

accommodate some officers which is discriminatory and 

arbitrary and offends Article 14 of the Constitution of 

:c n cii a , 
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5.6 	For that malice in law and malice in fact is 

explicit in the impuned transfer orders 

For that in any view of the matter the applicant 

is entitled to the reliefs sought fore 

Details of the remedies exhausted 

The applicant declares that there is no other 

efficacious remedies under any Rule and this Hon'bie 

Tribunal is the only forum to adjudicate the subject matter.  

However 9  the applicant submitted representations but without 

any rosult 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any 

other court 

The applicant declares that he has not filed any 

case on the subject matter before any court 5  forum or any 

other institutions 

EJ 	 Reliefs sought, for 

Under' the above facts and circumstarces 	the 

applicant prays for' the following reliefs 

81 	The name of the applicant be deleted from the 

impugned transfer order dated 03/ø(/2005; 

E32 	T h e app].icant be 	i lowed to continue at his 

present 	 , 

I 

Any othe 	relief c:'r,  reliefs as the 	Honhle 
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Tribunal dm fit and proper. 

The above reliefs are prayed for on the ground 

stated in para S above. 

9, 	 Interim Relief 

During the pendency of this application 	the 

applicant prays for the following interim reliefs 

91 	The order dated 03/0/215 of transfer of the 

applicant he suspended and he may be :allo.ied to continue at 

his present p/a . 

92 	Any relief or reliefs as the Honble Tribunal deem 

fit and proper.  

The above relief is prayed for on the ground 

I 
stated in para 5 above. 

10. 	This application is filed through the Advocate. 

Particulars of Postal Order 

i)IPONo 

ii) 	Date of issue 	g 5 r of 
i i i) 	I ssu ed f r om 

iv) 	Payable at 

12 	List of Enclosures 

As per Index 

Verification 
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Verification 

I, Sri R.K.Kalita, son of Late P.C.Kalita 

aged about 49 years, a resident of 8uwahati, do hereby 

verify that the statements made in the paragraphs 1,4,6 to 

12 are true to my knowledge and statements in para 2,3 and 

5 are true to my legal advice and that I have not suppressed 

any material facts 

And I, sign this verification on this 	8th 

day of June, 2005 

Roj, 1WWL kG1i 

- 	 ---r 
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toeUior In one gt.t 	thc i 

zjIl(1 	)t (1 n,tti'ro of ;yo 1vlt1 	U IH)J 1 

ti OJI 00 iy uh n 	ti i c 	i. u (ti) t o t 

trIl(1fovo Pt1 	1f 	tIMIt4 	 , 

gu1de1Iz13. 

tF .  
I I 	Tr,,.t ii I ur V I tir 	(ho 	1'3 t. toi 

ii'.t.1 	OI1 ti iip, of )in'3h 	ii(l  

•ofl 

 

o f JUEJ fjotufami 1) clOg rflrj t. 

f (ii ron t r on yiinrn I A llftjr'trft -

nny ;,roh.t nnE or 1.1 ffIu1t:tÔfl 

I,. 	• 	t  

90 	 Sitice tlio Corirni 	lone ,t.on orn 1, j1t1y njwit ntUod, 

cool in 	Off !,oriod 	roit 11t)Y dej 
I 
lit tn I. 'n n 	rCcufl4lIIfltI by 

MJ_UJOtY will iii f,tnt0 bci 	tfr'coL 

10. 	cu,inrzjl t..rniifoi 	ff1 11 ' . 1,0 cornpi onh1 ho fo 	31 	1DiOatihJ 

Of oily ycir ,nI 	(l .CO 	U 	)01 	(I Of ((W (.;I !y ) 'I I 

• 1 1  
Qfj1flh1 yy)lO lt'o c1n to FOti JO YI1 titi,' 2 ytUE( w4ii i,o 

ro tnind/po to$I V1 li1ti vid nromild UioJ. r Itatno '  To;tn or p1 id 013/ 

satiou roquctO(l by tReth. 

ii)'I i 

( LALLU Ul4FM/ ) )/U 	 c 	Mlçtht 
C0MMISSIOk4'J 

I1(7)5/. iix/o/  

• 	Jopy t gh :- 

i. The 	mbe(I'&V)/(C. :. )/(AS. ),, Control ljonril of E01MC 

nnd Cut'ti NOrth fllo:lc,' Uetv Pl?thl .fc, 	1in1 f,,fovntn(.Jt'i. 

'flu (Thief Corntn1Ji*&uue v( ;/ ) 	Cu!l 	 Coti L r91 	xc i te , 

I /i S t ra otl 110 nd, 081 en t ta fo r j mi 	a rmn i on. 	 c 

The ComIni8loner(Ctt. Prey. ) , NII' P  SILl iouk for iditri 

lnformot.lon. 
• 	'i. The Deputy. 	 iioz(Uu... T'rov ) 	 for 

kind inionnotioti. 
5. Th 	Sea ro tn, U en 	All 1 zid 	o ro ti v' n f ( on I t 	•' 

LI.xoino anzottocl Fxeout1Ve offjorir,'I0A/i, v.tc. Mltrn 

(Thi 011 f,  t 	f i i1.ttd In f tni, 	I ott. 

6._-The Oeiietn1 Seorntnr)', 	IttJ3) 'Jl 	PC1l11V( 	1f!CrR 1  

' 	M38on. , Cuo tonie 811(1 Ccu ml 	
xo I io, . Shi Ii lonp for !riffll jnfOX'matiOHo 

m 	
As$jtntlt C011r1t1c1101 of cJr./tin. 

for lttfOmfllfl ti oh • 	 A 	 I 

• 	 •• 	 . 	. 	(.tI1A( 	AU 	 P 
AS TI AN! C(itM1 SSI 014 1it(1Ifl' 	) 
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A U-K  9-  - 
.Th 

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE 
MORELLO COMPOUND 

tvLG. ROAD, SFIILLONG 

• Tel. 91-0364.-22241 12223030. 	Fax. 91-0364-2223428 I 2226215. 	E-MaIl: çehuiI(cchr.iikjj.  

C.No. 1I(26)20/ET.liV95/,i3. 	 Dated: 

To 	 j 	 04 OCT2004 
The Deputy/Meleit Corntnisslorier 
Central Excise Division 

'JAW All 
The Superintendent ( 

	
) 

Central Excise Hqre. Office 
Shillong. 

Subject: Option for Mnu& General Tratirferef upa1ntendent/Inspector rogardln. 

The Annual General Transfer for 2004 of Superintendents and Insfactor posted in dilferent 
formations and Headquarter Office or Central Excise CoinrnlssJosrnrnta, Shiliong in proposed to be made In 
December 2004. The concerned officers Who are due for transfer as per the accepted gUidelines for trmntcr of this 

Commlsslonorote will beconsidetod fortransfor, 

Briefly the atceptod guidoilnee for transfer In rspect of Superintondents/lnsPoctors are reitoRitod 

below for the benefit of the officers. 
0, 	

ç• 

uperIntondonts who have cotnioted their toiiur as below will be considered for trnnfer. 

(I) 	In the same station for a contlnuois period of 4 (four) to 6 (six) yoais, 

In the name Section/Office for a continuous pflhiO(I of 2 (two) yoais and 

in the same Comniisslonornto for n continuous period of 4 (four) yuirui 

,Jirnhla:iy, inspectors who have complotOd tIolr to:nrre will be considered for trarusfor: 

(I) 	in the Divisional Hqrs. Office for a continuous period of 6 (six) years '  

• 	(ii) 	In the Ranges outtido the Divisional Office torn period of 3 (three) yearn, 

(Iii) 	in Central Excise Hqrs. Office for a period of 6 (sIx) to 8 (eIght) yenrs  and 

in the sane Commitsionerato fur n continuous period of 4 (four) years 

Also, SupQrintendents and inspectors of Shlliong Central Exoi&e Commissionorato who opts for Customs 

or Dibrugarh Commlssionerato should send in tim some Transfer Profomia. 

it Is therefore requestód to forvtard tim optlpna of officers f or  posting In Cuutr3i Exciuo and 

Customs in order of preference for next p3tlng indicating the renson thereof. Options in the presctibei 

proIorma (enclosed) should roach this office on or Ibefore 31.0.2004. Opions rcovod artsr 

31.10.2004 will not be taken into oonsIdootion for Annual Gonural Transtor 2004. it is, tiiorofovt, 
requostod to take personal Initiative to send thI office ori or before the said date. While forwarding Un 

profotma, ft may be ensured that the same i&duiy verified by the head of Office. 

Please acknowledge receipt. 0 

• G. TH\MAU) 

ADoi.r!0HALcpr11"i'lIiOi4E (P.V) 

O' 	
, 

• 	
\\j 

.sJ 



I.1ERJ?RQEQRMA 
Hf Name of the Officer (in Blook Lottor) I 

Dato of Apptt in the Doptt and giad 

H 

(b) Dato of Apptt In the prosont grrnio 
() Do of With 	 / 

Name of the Home town & State 

HISTORY OR POSTINQ SINCE ENTAY 

Sthtlon Pot11id -  From To 
• 10. 

 

5, PIa&e indicate choice of posting In ordrof prefcronces: 
I to3 for Central Ewlso and 4 to 0 for Customs with brief roasons 

I .  

e: The chôicp of posting does not nGcescnhiy 
ice. Officers are liable to be transfen'ed before 

TION: 

E: 

Eofflf  

that the Offlor will be giveri a posting of hk 
tion of full term In the exlgonciosofSotvico. 

SIGNATURE OF OFFICIAL ANO DESIGNATIOI4 

TiON: 

FE: 

The prtIcuIars given above verified nnd found to be correct. 

SIGNATURE, NAME AD DESIGNATION 
OF THE FORWAR1NG IWTHOHITY 

• 	 v1 

'I 

•j I.  



e~ 

C.O, (1L 	I I I E'I'/(IIIY 	VII /ftl / I C) R 	 Iul v 20/17/20fl04 

• 
The Chief Commissioner 
Customs & Central 1xeise (NLR) 

: 	Shillong 

(Through PloPer channel 

Sub.' Reprcscntatton to c oll8ider to (A)ntl tHU ' 	 i c cit (i oihuI I 01) MC(IIULI ground 

. 

 

- prayer regarding. 

.4Lsected 	r, 	 S  
With due ft spect and humble subm m stoit I bcv. to submit (he following few lines 

for favour of your kind perusal. sympathetic consideration and fiivourable order please. 

• 	That Sir, I was tumsfrrred (loin I)ighni (t) ( ;t,wahati t)fl August' 1998 on 11edicaiI 

: :gçUfl(!.tOtr9attflCllt my ailing mother at the B. Baruali Cancel L,islitutc, Guwahuti 16 

'idfth further treatment of my younger daughter at the Nightale Hospital, Guwqhati — 5. 

t Liiavejoincd as a APRO at the office of the Coniinissioncr (tJ'PlALS) Customs & 

çetra1 Excise, Guwahati and have been stalling treatment For them in rcspcc1ie 

Hospitals.. 
That Sir, on May'20P0, 1 met a scvcr Road Accident ad sutThrcd compound 

fracture on my Left leg (Photo enclosed). I am to consult my ( )thopacdics reiiIarIy. 

That:Sir, froth April'2004, I am suffeiitg tromn Chrom eye problcinand my 

' • treatnient is going on at the Sri Sanknrdeva Ncthralaya, (uwimbati. 
ThatSir, for favour of your kind inlörnumtioa I am to state that I was granted to 

avail four months of "Speelni I)isnhilily I 4enves" ( l)iic to sevcri111.1ilry at I)imnapur 

Juid). 
That Sir, .alongwilh ifly itil lug mother and younger daughter, I have to look-afler 

my famil.y, as 1. inn the only male member of my Family. 
That.Sir, my wile is a News -Reader at the l)ooradarslinn Kendra, Guwahali and 

my transfer at the presen( stage, will badly hampered her career. 
That Sir, alkr proilmotion, I have joined as a Supcintendcnt of GuwahatiVil 

• 	Rogc on. 1/I1/02. and have coñplcicd only two years a a Superintendent at Quwahhti. 

• , 	:.Undcr these compelling circumstances, I Fcvently pray beibre your ho;!our to 

consider my case by ISSUIng a oidcr to allo' inc to conhlmnic my duty at Guwahph 

That Sir, I shall i ClUtlill cvu gi itc fimi 	my nbo c pm nycu is considcrcd by your 

honour, 	 S 	S• 	 S 	 • 	; 

Enclo: 
1 , 	I'hoto,of Vinci tile oF let', . 
2. 1)octor's I'reyripIiofl (copy 

( 

't'(JlIts laithiully 

\Q 
• 	

\ii'\ 

Stipel I niei,dciil , (;tivaIuIt i •. \ II Iuttgc 

( li\ 	Iuii i. 

 



TL- — 

(;O1Vif\1isSiON ER (Ji CEN1.'Ri\ L IX(1S1 
1\IORLIL() ()NiI)VN1) 

F\I.. twA!), 5 IL!I JA )N( 
-- -- .--- 

Ic) 91 Q364k22247d1I220)0 Ii,x9H)I2?1iH/fh 	I Is1I tl! 1 iJ,!J 1 1il___.... 

• 	. 

Subject: lnterCommlSSiOhE31ate TraiisIoi'/ROtllOfl of t a' officers in the grade of 

Superin1cfldflt Group '"B" - order i'eq. 

The 
ordered 

following Transfer/Rolatkm of o11iers in the gto$lo 
wI(l 	Immediate effect 	md until 1urtherordor. 

AMIO 	" 

- 

. 	. 	.•_. 
1 	&aI 	.._ 

Shri G.C._Paul 	. 
Shri N.R. Das. 	. 
Sun S.KNandl 
Sh ri  

ShrI LK.i 	 : 
Shri U.K. Das 	....•--- ... 
ShnI Jatindri M. Boih 
Shri S.K. Challha 	 , 
Shri 	

-.,.. 

hnIshO_ 

	

_. 	....-LL_. 
_.J ...... 

ShrIT.T.K. T1i _ 	, - 
Smti. P. Devgupta 	, 	 . 	. ' 

	

of Supdn(ende' 	in the 

FROM 

. 

dO 	- 
° 

L. 	. 	. - !o 
-do 

do-____ ____ 

-do- 
, ......io- 

.•do  

ShUlong Zone ore hereby 

_____ 	TO 
CEX 	ShUIon 

------- 

_._:9 

-do-_______ 

ItJo.' 
1.' 	• 

2  

!_ 
5, 
6. 	. 
7 

. 	-do- 

-dp• 

CCX 	bruL_ 1 0.  
ii 

IL 

. 
-do- --.- 	 -. -do-  

 

- 
___ 

i 	 __-- 

_____ 

16. 

9 - 
 edo- 

 Coininissionerale of 
lInr 

Cotiimissióflerate of 
(itrni 	1P 	Shillona 

21 ,  
22. 
23: 

 
 
 

2]. 
8. 

30. 

32. 
33,; , 
34,::, 

36.'. 
37. 

'UUOI 	 _p ____ 
Shr' B.C. Nth 	 . 	. 	-do- 	 •do- 

Sh BIn 	Bliattachanjee  

spjjunJar   
Ii, 	fli 	 -.----.--. .... 

Smli. K.P. Laloo 	, - 	, 	• 	•do- 	 -do 

	

..........-----.____ -..... 	• , -do- 
Li. 	............. . 	 '' 	do_ --  

Shni Oan9adharDas 	 • 	/ 	 . 	. 	-do- 
ShrI NC Suli'adhar 	 do- 	• 	• 	•-do- 
Smti. S. Bhattachatjee• ...................., 	• 	-(to- 	 - 
Shil J_L8howm,k - 	 do 	 do_ 

- 	D_ :. 	 _._- 	CEX,Dibrugarh 
Shri BE),Karmakar. ' 	. 	• 	I 	-do-' 	' 	-do- 

Shni F.U. Fukir, 	• 	- 	do 	 -do- 
SlidN.K. Na;idi 	 • 	-do- 	 - -do- 
Shd G.C. Paul 	 • 	-rio- 	 • 	-do- 

ShniJaathsh,AcharJo, 	................... 	 •-.. 

IN 
	

LI 
I .  

	

... 	1 
• 	•-.' 	- 	- 	 •-- 	. 	' - 	,$ 



--------------------- 	. 	............... 	 ------------- 

IX  tv 
do- — — 

of 
• 	mU. KM. Das 	

Ceii(r) Exce, D'U 	C1IoI!)i0 

42, SMS. Gngull •..... 	
-o . 	• 

do -do- 
44. ShrI JO. Dii9 

•du- flTT ShrIRC. Sarkar 
46. ___ ShrlV.Hao 	 —. 	 .. . 

. 	 0 	: 
'i 	L.1llU_ 

. 	..- 	._.L, 
_J . 	' 

-do- -do___ 
Shri R. K. Borah _L9:_-  1311 ShriG.K __ ,9:_--.. 

-dO-_____ 
1, ShrI 0. K. Dob  . 	 (JQ. . 

. 	 ..—. -do 
3. __ Md, Mohibur Rahman 	 . . Uo- 

---- - 
Jdo- 

5. Shil D,ft Da9 ____ 	 . 
do- -do- ____ Shri N.C, Kataki 

.....

.._ . , • _ . _._..__.__J_.____.•---..•—.—-- .  
do- -do• 

Shil GO. Maticthl 	 . -do- 
8, Shri H.C. Kalita . 	dh- 	. 

i 	 øC OIl (lie rel)T'eSI)tU(%UI)S FCl vd ill the gto(IC of S upci iOtcft 	nt. 

lh 	oflicers at SI. Nos. 3. 'I. 5. 6. 17. 	18. 21, 23 	31 	'l6,47. 4S. '19, 50 .5 	.52. 53. 54, 5 5,5 7 ,58 

& 	59 	will 	not 	be 	efltitlu(I 	ii\/L)A 	nS thty 	IIaVC 	bCI% 	I FOitSieFred o 	(lie 	I)iiSS 	of 	their 

representations. No luriher re.preentO(iOns viU be entct'tuined unless the ol Iiecs jol n 	their ncw 

p'aces of postings. 	 - 

The nhove officci's should ho relieved latest by I 
7h 	iI)( 2005. 

This iiucs with. the appro val of,lhe .CIiieI Commissioner, (.'ei tt,I 	xci se 	Cuslouls, SlillOiig 

Zone, ShiJ101191 
- 

	

• 	 ..1 	 es  
() j •,, 	(KAflNAIL SqFfy/ 

I 
	

COl\1I\'IISSIONER 
(C 

.011(3)7/FT.11l/2005/ 	 I 	 1)ntNI. 	
.SIS • 

.l'opy Irwrnded for Informat loll A. 11CC5I) iCti't! (' 	. 

I. The Chief Commlssioiiei, Customs & (cutral Excise, Shil long Zone. 'CR1SCF.NS' liuilding, M.C. Rond, 

Shillong. 
2, The ('oinnisMoner. Custcun (Prr.reuti..e ) , NFR ,  Shillon. / 
3 	. Th 	nniisioner, ('.eiitcal Excise, 1)i'r,i';,rh. 

i rllti\dtlltloiit (onii,iicltiht tt' 	\ I ( tflhlIIl I '.i 	'hIll'nj I'd 	u 	ili 
6' 	I 1 hc Additional Co mnissioiu : (I erli 	. . ut 	I e I hi c UI I ,_ 	hIl Ioi 
7, 	,\(lCtlil)IUJ (I1tII' 6uIflLI (. U itnht (l'I(I' 	NR 	Shill. nil 

rR, •.IIe( Joint C(ihiimlssloneI (A'E), 	'ctitrd lxcist, I Iqrs. 0111cc. 	hlll''i;'' lie J'iiu (,'iiii,,Issloner, (1ci1r111 

'•i3)SC, Dihfllgiu'h. 
9 	iIftDptity' 1\ssi hOt ( on in 	ciii ii 1 \. 	( u t w iii 	 — I 	muShillonrl 

,jlhhirnh Coimflisclonct i'. 	,i, r ni foi ik onciummd milli ci(c) I 	tic cimtjo<I 
10 thc LA.O, Central E' 	SL/( 	icm 	I, un 	L)ihuu itlu ( outiuuuic I 	cu Or 

uslon 	& Cuuuirul l 	:ist'. :"IuIlIou• 

12; 	.tbtiuts I 	Ij/tI,)bmuI(lCiutjIhI FiIh.i)'( II. 	•\'ciliuire l'i,,,icl,. (cubual F.c fci 11 , 11t. 	'f(lcc. Slulilorug. 

I 3Shi I,SiioI 	- 	- 	 'III hOc uutItt 	ft i C 	mIt 

he 	(icucrol 	StctetI1 	to mn' 	iir ii t nilcii( 	/c6him1 	CuSlItI Ic 	CcnttM  

AMV 

$Il)t1g!F)ibt'ti,a1h. 

•, , 

j 	 I  

\\ 

.'-INGIi) 

•..............:.., 	. 	, 
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A  91 

	

•CEfNTRAL 	(,A)WAIIATI vI AN([. 
(I 1i'AJIit'E' 

(. t4o.(J 1/I/El'(il '-\'I/O/ 	 I ),lc ()(.O6.O5. 

The C1,I4.1 t;nii;sioi&'r 
Customs & cntral I x: ic 
;i 1p  
; Itiriith r'wpir  eh:.nH) 

Sob - Represeni-0im ,  U' 	 ü;ig Set'vice at 	on 
1ica1 S I 1nc'itirinl ( !'TJn(!•r:ver 	 : 

.sre.d sir, 
'c 'u i 	tnv 	' 	pt c;t:i 	c 	'.if'i 1 	idc cvcn 

1084 dared 20. I 	v. hd '.u:. cioR Ii.'i \F' .! ( 	' 	' huiour (:npy 	- 

encloscil tor 1aoiir ot your kind  

	

That Sir, in-continuation of my said representation ! beg 10 state that as 	I 
per the ANN(JA I 1'R ANSFER t'(.)LlCY superil ,endcnts who have, completed 
their tcnure 4 to 6 yrs in a station aic to he transferred. But sir, I have just 
ompktcd onl)! 2 & hail' 'yrs r; a supci intendeffi. at. ( uwahaii. I'urthcr sir 
uperiritendcnts ' ho have ahead completed i ( 6 vI'; tcntu'c in Guwahat i are 

rro I. mrnsicrred. 
I' 

	

' - 	 ':: 	CKCISC 

bcft't. ccl)m dctioll 	1,:nin. ftici I hi-ni, 	;lir' 	tn (',lc; 	h:rve 
c'tlirg to say if I -rmr he po- 	i 	( ; iwuhat i 

j 
That 	ii% not ptmv iot:il ':'ç i' terIIR' t ( 	'. - atiat;. I h:ivc :cr'cd 2 ;.md 

fi,t1 \,::. a" 	) 	n  
Custoni:; 	:ri1viI I.ise. 

That Sir. 1 came to (uvaI -r,t I Oil M fic( (;t (lOud by submitting 
represcnlation for treatment ot' nr ailing mother at fhUaruah Cancer Institute, 	io 

Ouwahat and r further treatment of' my sick younger daughter at (Juwahati. 	 . 	L. 
My transir at this time will badly hamper their !irIher treatment. 

nd 
Thai Sit'. ins' cldce daughter i; going to appear in the lrthcoming H.S. 2 

year Final E:inii miitinn: me ljmis Ir at this ;uii' will bear ill effect in her 

sdies & cduca1itu. 	 L 

/ 	 ; 



e 	/ ' 	-• 

Fhffl 	ni' 	wil' 	k 	 Ilic 	)d:ir 	iti 	Ktidra. 

I (;u:h)c 	itidow 	UI.Ii'I 	i: 	will 	 ;iiIil 	liil). 	a 

IS, * 	
- 1 	:01tcil!\'fl1I. 	iiiiiihcrt' I 	.Icr,nt' 	f;iiuit 

I 	 S  

4 

• 	 : 	:; 	tm 	11') 	I.itatmeilt 

;ii SANK ..\)L; * \:,\ ( \% ; l ,11 	i 	c to 

consult nvi (:)RInoPA(.' .( 	'uI;irh' tt' 	i' 	1W 4i Ir' (kcpic 	cudo;cd 
A
r  in tfl' pFCViOtH FpVeSCnI 	t i4a). - . 

Under 	thLsc 	cornpel1in' 	(ttLUflSIcfli( 	I 	ft vuiiI 	pi ay 	bcfore your 

• 	honour (0 consider my case by i;sLWlg a slay order of my i ris1r and allow me 
to perform my duty at GuwhaI I till cortipleliun ol my IcilUFC. 

That Sir. I 	shall reumin ever grate II il iiii iv above 11iayor is considered by 
S 

your hon(Mr. 
1 	- 

1'ncln 	As above. 
tt): 	l)httly I 

AtA  
(ILK. 	li1 S 

('entral ].xc1se, •: 

* 

S  (opv 	( 	Wt(ikd to * 

* 	• 	 . .. 

the Commissioner, Centrml FAcise, Shilkmp lot li out 01 	lII, kind & 
( S 	sympathetic cönsidcrat ion. 

 

L 
tilL ConuniswflcE 	(_ 	nfl di 	I x..i ,L 	I )ihrutaIh 	br ln 	ui 	ot bet 	kind 

• information. 	S 	
:' '•',4 t 	*fl 

1 he Seu&.tary, (,ioup-fl ('I lsLrs t\o i itions ( uwatiiIt, Shillong and 

l)ibnlgwi 	fl)iiflfolflU(t Ion flIKI llCClFy 	 ioti. 	
S • 

S  

1i 

i:,iIm{(nthnl 	tntil) 

( ;1ti 	i 	E RatIivaliti • ; 

: 

: 
•;S, 

* H 

St 4  .1 

• 	S 
S 	• • 

S 	 r * 	
.. 

S 	 * 	
• 
I •- 

,-., 

;• 
S_IS 

1! 	b 
S  5* 

5 •t 	 S 
S  
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